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MEMORANDUM
To: Kathryn J. Tobias Date: February 13, 2001
Chief Counsel

Michael L. Bledsoe
CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

Subject: PERMIT ENFORCEMENT POLICY

You have requested an evaluation of the legal basis of CIWMB’s “Permit Enforcement Policy”
(CIWMB Agenda Item 3, November 27, 1990) (“PEP” or “the Policy”). (A copy of PEP is attached,
together with a copy of Board staff’s January 29, 1991 letter to local enforcement agencies informing
them of the adoption of the Policy.) While the Policy may have been appropriate in 1990, for the reasons
set out below, the Policy no longer appears justified under the Integrated Waste Management Act (Public
Resources Code [“PRC”] §§ 40000 et seq. [“IWMA™]) and Board regulations.

Summary

The Board adopted PEP to clarify that the terms and conditions of solid waste facilities permits
did, in fact, set limits to facilities” operations and to assert the authority of local enforcement agencies and
the Board to enforce them. PEP established a two-year period during which facilities were to bring
themselves into compliance with their permits. Given that two-year time frame, it seems likely that the
Board intended PEP as a short term means to facilitate compliance and that PEP was to expire at the end
of the enforcement period.

PEP continues in effect, however, and is used much more broadly than originally intended. PEP
now is used to facilitate, and, supposedly, authorize facilities in violation of their permits to avoid
meaningful enforcement actions while they work on bringing their facilities into compliance, often by
simply revising their permits to change the offensive permit provision. This use of PEP is contrary to the
clear intent of the IWMA and Board regulations which contemplate that enforcement agencies will
enforce the terms and conditions of solid waste facilities permits by the action of various measures,
including cease and desist orders, administrative compliance orders setting schedules with monetary
penalties and civil penalties.

If PEP is to remain in effect, allowing facilities to violate their permits while they take steps to
achieve compliance, the Board should adopt regulations that clarify the intent of the Policy and the
circumstances in which it applies.

Background

The Board adopted PEP in response to a disagreement among enforcement agencies, operators
and the Board as to whether solid waste facilities permits established limits on facility operations. The
issue was whether permits merely described a facility’s operations, or set limits on them. That is, did the
terms and conditions imposed upon a facility in its solid waste facilities permit, such as daily tonnages,
establish limits which a facility could not exceed or simply describe the current, but not the ultimate, level
of operations at a facility. This was particularly true with respect to facilities having pre-1988 permits.
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Those permits were often written as if they were descriptions of facility operations. Consequently, many
enforcement agencies refused to undertake enforcement actions against facilities that failed to comply
with their solid waste facilities permits. The permit violations in question were for changes in the design
or operation of a facility without having obtained the required revision of the facility’s permit. Typical
examples included exceeding daily tonnage limitations, accepting unpermitted waste streams, exceeding
height limits and disposing waste outside permitted areas.

Since that time, in justification for continuing the Policy, there has been concern expressed that
facilities would not be able to respond quickly enough to changing market conditions if facilities did not
have the flexibility to exceed the terms of their permits prior to applying for and obtaining the permit
revisions required under state law. Indeed, some argued that, absent such flexibility, waste would be
illegally disposed along roadsides, in fields and forests and in other unpermitted locations (the “garbage in
the streets” argument).

The problem facing the Board and the enforcement agencies in the late 1980’s prior to the
adoption of the Policy was of substantial proportion. In 1989, some 137 solid waste facilities would be in
violation of their permits if the Board decided that the permits set limits on facility operations. (Historic
data from Permitting & Enforcement Division; copy available.) Given the large number of facilities in
question and the long-held belief by many operators and enforcement agencies that permits were
descriptive only, attempting to force immediate compliance would have been impractical and, possibly,
unreasonable. Thus, the Board and enforcement agencies needed some method for bringing those
facilities into compliance within a reasonable time. Under PEP, the Board gave enforcement agencies
and facilities until August 1, 1992 to achieve compliance, utilizing compliance schedules issued pursuant
to notices and orders. (See Board letter to Local Enforcement Agencies, dated January 29, 1991.)

PEP confirmed that the terms and conditions set forth in solid waste facilities permits constitute
limitations on facility operations to which operators must adhere. (For example, a permit to operate at a
level of 500 tons per day is not a mere description of facility operations, but is a limit to the daily tonnage
that facility may accept.) Exceeding those limitations is a violation of the permit which requires an
enforcement action by the enforcement agency. PEP required enforcement agencies to issue enforcement
orders to noncomplying facilities, setting schedules for them to achieve compliance. Notwithstanding this
mandatory enforcement, to give flexibility to enforcement agencies in dealing with peculiar local
circumstances, PEP also provided that enforcement agencies may authorize facilities to violate the terms
and conditions of their solid waste facilities permits if the facilities have a schedule for coming into
compliance with their permits. PEP does not authorize violations of State Minimum Standards.

From the vantage point of 2001, to debate whether a solid waste facilities permit sets limits or
merely describes facility operations seems ludicrous. In retrospect, the Board’s determination that solid
waste facilities permits set limits on facility operations seems self-evident. A decade ago, however, that
was a matter of substantial controversy. Looking back, it also is apparent that the PEP was intended to
have a short life, just long enough to force facilities having permit violations to achieve compliance. (See
PEP, 1 4(a), and Letter to LEAs, p. 1, no. 4.) PEP did not specifically set out a termination date, however,
and the Policy has continued in force. Since the early 1990’s, the Policy has been used for somewhat
different purposes than originally conceived by the Board. A policy intended to correct only violations
existing in 1990 inadvertently became, in some situations, an excuse for allowing new permit violations
to continue and even for authorizing violations in advance of their occurrence. Naturally, these
circumstances have caused PEP to be evaluated from a different perspective than was the case in 1990,
when it was adopted.

Now, PEP is used to authorize new permit violations to continue, and even to allow future
violations (as where an operator and enforcement agency agree, by Stipulated Order, that a facility may
exceed its permit limitations while a future permit revision is negotiated and prepared). Importantly, PEP
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is also used to justify enforcement agencies’ conduct in failing to implement meaningful enforcement
actions against facilities violating their permits, provided that the enforcement agency issues one of two
different orders to the offending facility. In the first instance, PEP requires that the enforcement agency
issue a Notice and Order requiring compliance with the permit within a specified time. The enforcement
agency determines the appropriate time for compliance based on several factors, including, among others,
the difficulty the facility will have in achieving compliance, the absence of alternatives to the continued
violation and whether the public health and safety or the environment are threatened by the continuing
violation. Secondly, if a facility cannot achieve compliance within a reasonable time (generally, 90 days)
and the facility operator is amenable, PEP provides that the enforcement agency is to consider issuing a
Stipulated Order of Compliance which includes both a time certain for compliance and penalties for
future violations of the time schedule. Either order may be extended as the parties might agree. In both
cases, the orders must comply with the requirements of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations
(“CCR”), Section 18304.

The Policy Conflicts with the Intent of PRC Section 45011 and Regulations Section 18304

Although PEP is currently being applied well beyond the apparent intent of the Board in 1990,
and it conflicts with numerous statutes and regulations described below, PEP is not without legal
foundation. The statutory basis for PEP arises from Public Resources Code “(PRC”™) Section 45011, as
interpreted by 14 CCR Section 18304. Section 45011 provides that an enforcement agency may issue an
enforcement order setting out a schedule within which a solid waste facility shall be brought into
compliance, which may or may not contain monetary penalties for failing to meet the compliance
schedule. Section 18304 of CIWMB’s regulations provides that an “enforcement agency shall issue a
notice and order, as it deems appropriate” whenever it learns that, among other things, a facility is being
operated in violation of its solid waste facilities permit. 14 CCR § 18304(a). The regulation also
establishes mandatory and optional contents of a notice and order and sets procedures the enforcement
agency must follow. 14 CCR § 18304(b)(f). Among the optional portions of the notice and order, the
enforcement agency may demand that the facility operator cease the violations by a specific date or take
certain actions to achieve compliance by a specific date. 14 CCR § 1830 4(d)(1), (2). Thus, an
enforcement agency is acting within the scope of solid waste law when it issues an enforcement order
under PEP that calls for compliance by a certain date and/or for penalties if compliance is not timely
achieved.

The clear intent of Section 45011 and Section 18304, however, is to give enforcement agencies
means by which to force operators to bring facilities into compliance. To that end, agencies can enforce
compliance schedules with or without monetary penalties. The fundamental problem with PEP is that its
present purpose and use is to relieve operators from complying with the terms and conditions of their
solid waste facilities permits. Even though Section 45011 and Section 18304 authorize the use of notices
and orders setting out compliance, PEP effectively forgives violators from compliance and protects them
from punishment. The Policy sets criteria for enforcement agencies to use in determining appropriate
compliance schedules Those criteria include:

- hardship or other “compelling reasons” for the conduct which constitutes a permit violation;

- absence of alternatives to continuing the violation;

- costs and benefits to the public health and the environment of alternatives to the continued
violation;

- whether the violations constitute a threat to the public health or the environment; and

- whether the violations of the solid waste facilities permit also violate local land use plans and
permits.

Notwithstanding Section 45011 and Section 18304, these criteria set out in PEP justify a facility’s
continuing violation of its permit. In practice, the period of noncompliance in some cases never ends. It
3
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is not hard to find a “compelling reason” not to spend the money and effort to correct permit violations.
Indeed, the Policy, in some cases, seems to act as a “Get Out of Jail Free” card. Despite state law
requiring facilities to comply with their solid waste facilities permits, PEP authorizes noncompliance for
an unspecified period.

~

Conflict with PRC Sections 44004 and 43209

A solid waste facility may not be operated in excess of the limits imposed by its solid waste
facilities permit. When an operator desires to significantly modify operations at a solid waste facility,
beyond activities authorized by its permit, it must obtain a revision of its solid waste facilities permit:

“No operator of a solid waste facility shall make any significant change in the design or
operation of the solid waste facility not authorized by the existing permit, unless the
change is approved by the enforcement agency..., and the terms and conditions of the
solid waste facilities permit are revised to reflect the change.” PRC § 44004(a).

It is immediately apparent that the Policy directly conflicts with PRC Section 44004(a). This
provision prohibits facility operators from significantly changing the design or operation of a solid waste
facility beyond what is allowed in the facility’s permit, unless the enforcement agency approves the
change and the terms and conditions of the solid waste facilities permit are revised to reflect the change.
PRC § 44004(a). If an operator wishes to change operations at a facility, it must apply for and obtain a
revised permit. PRC § 44004(b). Moreover, the operator must submit its application to the enforcement
agency 150 days prior to the anticipated change in design or operation, unless the enforcement agency
waives the time period. PRC § 44004(b). The intent of Section 44004 is obvious — before a facility
changes its operations, the enforcement agency must ascertain that those changes will comply with the
IWMA, the California Environmental Quality Act (PRC §§ 21000 et seq.), and other applicable state and
local laws and policies. ’

If an operator fails to take steps to revise its permit as required by Section 44004(a) before it
makes the change in its design or operation, the enforcement agency is obliged under Section 43209(a) to
take appropriate enforcement action against the operator. That statute requires enforcement agencies to:

“Enforce applicable provisions of this part, regulations adopted under this part, and terms
and conditions of permits issued [under the IWMA].” PRC § 43209(a).

The Policy cannot stand in the face of these statutes which plainly require operators to revise their
permits before they make significant changes, and further require enforcement agencies to enforce the
terms and conditions of solid waste facilities permits. Under the IWMA, which governs the activities of
the Board and enforcement agencies, an operator does not have the option of proceeding with changes to
a facility and subsequently seeking an amendment of its solid waste facilities permit to authorize the
changes. The Policy may not contravene state law.

Incompatibility with EA Duties and IWMA Enforcement Scheme

The IWMA and regulations the Board has adopted establish a scheme for the regulation of solid
waste facilities in order to protect the public health and safety and the environment. PRC §§ 40002,
40052. As noted above, Section 43209 specifies that the duties of enforcement agencies include the
enforcement of the IWMA, Board regulations and the terms and conditions of solid waste facilities
permits. Such enforcement is mandatory - the enforcement agency “shall” enforce the terms and
conditions of permits. PRC § 43209(a).




[image: image5.png]Kathryn J. Tobias Board Mecting Agenda Item
February 13, 2001 March 20-21, 2001 Attachment 5
Page 5

To carry out their enforcement duties, enforcement agencies are given an array of tools —
suspension or revocation of solid waste facilities permits (PRC §§ 44305, 44306), orders requiring
corrective action (PRC § 45000), cease and desist orders (PRC § 45005), orders imposing schedules for
compliance and administrative penalties (PRC § 45011), injunctions (PRC § 45014) and civil penalties
(PRC §§ 45023, 45024). Although the exercise of any of these enforcement tools is in the sound
discretion of the enforcement agency, the IWMA plainly contemplates that an enforcement agency that
fails to use them, when appropriate, is not fulfilling its responsibility for enforcement under Section
43209,

Notwithstanding these statutes, PEP purportedly authorizes enforcement agencies to allow the
continued violation of permit terms and conditions, possibly for very substantial periods of time.

Conflict with 14 CCR 18307

The Policy is also in direct conflict with CCR Title 14, Section 18307(a). That regulation
requires an enforcement agency to commence proceedings to revise, suspend or revoke a solid waste
facilities permit when it finds a violation of a permit term or condition. Section 18307(a ) provides as
follows:

“If, in the course of an investigation or at any other time, the enforcement agency
determines that a term or condition of a permit has been violated..., the enforcement
agency shall file with the hearing panel an accusation to initiate an action to modify,
suspend, or revoke the permit.” 14 CCR 18307(a).

Section 18307(b) adds that the enforcement agency may, in its discretion, precede the filing of the
accusation with an appropriate notice and order pursuant to Section 18304,

PEP is plainly contrary to Section 18307. Section 18307 requires the commencement of a

" proceeding before the hearing panel to cause the modification (i.e., revision), suspension or revocation of
the permit of a facility that is violating its permit. PEP, on the other hand, provides that a facility may
remain in violation of its permit for as long as the enforcement agency will allow. In practice, the period
of violation could be essentially limitless. Properly adopted regulations have the force of law. A “policy”
adopted by the Board may not directly contravene a regulation.

Policy Implications of PEP

Under PEP, an operator who fails to comply with the terms and conditions of its solid waste
facilities permit, and, hence, the IWMA, is permitted to continue its violation upon the enforcement
agency’s issuance of an order to comply in the future. That compliance order may be extended and may
or may not be enforced. This practice has an obvious discriminatory impact. Pity the operator who
sacrifices economic gain in order to revise its permit before expanding its operations, as required under
the IWMA, while others reap the benefits of operating outside the scope of their permits protected by PEP
and a cooperative enforcement agency. The operator who complies is penalized economically, while the
operator who violates the law is rewarded. Perhaps PEP was justified when it was adopted ten years ago,
when operators and enforcement agencies argued that garbage would be dumped on rural roadsides and in
vacant lots if permit terms and conditions, which restricted facilities from expanding whenever the
operator deemed it advantageous, were rigorously enforced. Those circumstances, if ever true, certainly
no longer exist. With very few exceptions, solid waste facility operators can see far enough into the
future to know when they will need to expand facility operations, giving them time to revise their permits
in the manner provided by law. If there are exceptional circumstances, such as natural emergencies, when
permit conditions should be temporarily waived through the use of enforcement orders with compliance
schedules, the Board should address them through the adoption of regulations. Such regulations should
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limit the time during which permit conditions may be suspended and should impose monetary penalties
for facilities that fail to achieve compliance within the specified schedule.

Conclusion

AN

For the reasons stated above, the Policy is contrary to California law, namely PRC Sections
43209 and 44004 and CCR Title 14, Section 18307.

Attachment — Permit Enforcement Policy with January 29, 1991 Letter from Board Staff to LEAs
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CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

1020 NINTH STREET. SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO. CALIFOANIA §5414

AN 2 9 1891
To: ALL LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES

Subject: Permit Enforcement Policy

On November 27, 1990, the California Integrated Waste Management
Board (Board) adopted the June 26, 1990 version of the Permit
Enforcement Policy (PEP). Attached is a copy for your use. The
policy affirms the Board's position that Local Enforcement
Agencies (LEAs) should take enforcement action when limits
established by Solid Waste Facilities Permits are exceeded. The
policy provides LEAs with a framework for enforcing Division 30

Public Resources Code (PRC) section 45000.

The policy embodies the following concepts:

1) All Solid Waste Facilities Permits (permit) were and are
intended to establish limits on the design and operations of

facilities.

2) Exceeding the limits of a permit is a violation of PRC
section 44004 and CCR section 18211(c) requiring enforcement
action. The only appropriate action by an LEA to remedy permit
violations is to issue a Notice and Order that would bring the

facility into compliance.

3) The policy applies to violations of permit terms and
conditions, not to general and specific violations of State
Minimum Standards for the operations of solid waste facilities.
However, the policy does not preclude enforcement action for
those types of violations. In some cases a Notice and Order will
address both permit and State Minimum Standard violations.

4) A Notice and Order that includes a time schedule for
compliance should bring the facility into compliance within a

reasonable time but in no case beyond August 1, 1992.

5) No protracted compliance schedule can be incorporated into

any Notice and Order for any facility that has known
environmental or public health and safety problems.

6) The Notice and Order shall, in its most liberal form,

maintain the status quo of the facility, and prohibit the
operator from further violating the same or different permit

terms and conditions.
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All Enforcement Agencies

Please assess all facilities in your jurisdiction and determine
if the design and operations of the facilities are in compliance
with the terms and conditions of their respective permits. 1In
your assessment, remember that PRC section 44004 and CCR section
18211 consider a change to be significantif it does not conform
to the terms and conditions of the permit.

A Notice and Order would be the appropriate enforcement order to
issue if facility compliance can be attained within a fairly
short time frame, usually within 90 days. A Stipulated Order of
Compliance (Stip) would be appropriate in the cases where
facility compliance cannot be attained within a short time frame.
(A Stip is a special kind of Notice and Order that requires the
operator's signature, i.e. a contract.)

Attached is a form Notice and Order. which can be copied and used
when it is your expectation that compliance can be attained
quickly. When compliance is expected to take more than 90 days,
please consult with Board staff for a551stance in preparing a
Stip. :

At least ten days prior to issuing either enforcement order,
please consult with the other environmental regulatory agencies
as specified in Public Resources Code Section 45301. Per the
Board's directions, a draft copy of any Notice and Order must be
provided to the Board staff at least ten days prior to issuance
for review and comment., Thereafter, the Order must be
transmltted to the Board within five business days of issuance.

Board staff have developed a system to track all enforcement
orders issued to solid waste facilities' operators. In this
regard, please provide us with copies of any enforcement orders
issued by your agency which are still in effect. The copies
should be sent to the attention of Mary Coyle of the Board's
Enforcement Division. Please forward the copies within 30 days
from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions please contact Bernard Vlach, Chief of
the Enforcement Division at (916) 322-6172, or Don Dier, Jr.,
Manager of the Permits Division at (916) 327-9288.

Don D;ééfC&?gij E.

Bernard R. Vlach, Chief
Enforcement Division Manager, Permits Division

Attachments
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Revised: June 26, 1990
CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED iﬁBTB MANAGEMENT BOARD POLICY
ENFORCEMENT OF BOLID WASTE FACILITIES8 PERMITS
Purpose:

Public Resources Code, Section 44002, prohibits the operation of
any solid waste facility in the State except as authorized by the
terms and conditions of a solid waste facilities permit (Permit).
At least every five years, a facility operator must cooperate
with the LEA in a Permit Review.

In many of the Permits that are now being reviewed, LEAs are
finding significant changes in the design or operation of the
facilities. These changes are violations of an operator's Permlt
(Permit Violations).

Permit Violations include, but are not limited to, the following:

exceeding authorized daily tonnages

accepting unauthorized types of wastes

expanding into unpermitted areas

expanding beyond authorized height 11m1ts

operating previously permitted solid waste facilities
without permits.

Title 14, California Code of Regulations (CCR), section 18304,
requires any LEA having knowledge of a Permit Violation to issue
a Notice and Order to the operator to undertake activity to
remedy the violation. There is no provision in the Public
Resources Code or in regulation for waiving Permit Violations.

The purpose of this policy is to provide:

| standard guidance for LEAs so there is consistent
enforcement of Permits statewide.

(] a consistent procedure which will return site
activities to the terms of the Permit instead of
forcing litigation for noncompliance.

Policy:

1. Nothing in this policy permits a facility to be
operated in violation of the State Minimum Standards.

2. This policy shall not restrict or prohibit an LEA from
taking enforcement action at any solid waste facility. The
LEA can issue a Notice and Order, when appropriate, for any
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violation, including violations of the State Minimum
standards. However, if an LEA has knowledge of a Permit
Violation but fails to issue a Notice and Order as required
by 14 CCR 18304, the Board may assume that responsibility,
and investigate the LEA's designatlon.

3. When an LEA determines that a Permit Violation exists,
the LEA shall issue a Notice and Order pursuant to 14 CCR
18304. The Order shall require the operator to make the
site's operations consistent with permitted levels within an
appropriate time frame determined by the LEA. 1In
determining the appropriate time frame for compliance, the
LEA shall consider whether or not:

a) a hardship or other compelling reasons exist to
maintain the facility design or operation which cause
the Permit Vioclation(s),

b) all other waste management alternatives were
considered and none would relieve the problem,

c) the costs and benefits to the public health and
environment were thoroughly considered for each
alternative,

d) the facility design and operation which cause the
Permit Violation pose a threat to the environment or to
public health and safety, and

e) the facility design and operation which cause the
Permit Violation are consistent with local government
planning objectives.

4. If the LEA determines that the operator cannot make the
site's operations consistent with permitted levels within
the appropriate time frame initially determined by the LEA,
as referenced in paragraph three (3) above, the LEA should
consider allowing the operator to enter into a Stipulated
Order of Compliance. Such an Order must comply with the
requirements of 14 CCR 18304 and should include the
following:

a) a date-certain for compliance with the terms and
conditions of the Permit, (Since all current LEAs will
have to be certified according to Board regulations by
August 1, 1992, no Stipulated Order of Compliance shall
extend beyond that date.)
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b) a dollar amount of fines or penalties, up to

$10,000 per day, for each violation of the Order, and

c) a provision that the Order does not permit the
site to be in violation of other standards or terms and
conditions of the Permit.

5. A copy of any Notice and Order or Stipulated Order of
Compliance shall be submitted to the Board within five (5)
business days of issuance by the LEA,

6. If the operator fails to comply with the LEA's Order,

the LEA should initiate civil action against the operator to -
compel the operator to comply with the Order.

coyle:\Sprmit.pcy
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NOT'CE AN D ORDER l\:;lt.:h 2(;3.?1[:%001 California Integrated Waste Management Board

(14 CALIF. CODE OF REGULATIONS 18304) 1020 Ninth Street, Suite 300. Sacramento, CA 98514

TO

NAME(S) OF OPERATOR(S) AS APPROPRIATE NAMES OF OWNER(S) AS APPROFRIATE

BEFORE THE (RNPORCEMENT AGENCY)

IN THE MATTER OF (FACIITY) SWIS NO.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN FOUND TO EXIST WITH REGARD TO THE ABOV!. NAMED FACIUTY WHICH ARE VIOLATIONS
OF TITLE 14 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

SAID CONDITIONS WERE FOUND TO EXIST IN THE FOLLOWING PLACES

0 THE ENPORCEMENT AGENCY HAS DETERMINED THAT OPERATION OF SAID PACILITY

{1 (1) Constitutes operadon of a solid waste facility without a solid waste facility permit, as prohibited by Public Resources Code Sections
44002 and 45000

[] (2) Constitutes violation of the provisions of a solid waste facilities permit, as prohibited by Public Resources Code Sections 44002 and
44004

1 (3) Is intendonally or negligently in violation of the following standards, adopted by the California Integrated Waste Management
Board, for the storage or removal of solid waste, or for the operation of collection and transportation equipment, pursuant to Public
Resources Code Sections 45200-45202; 14 California Code of Regulations Sections asm

{1 (4) Is causing or threatens to cause a condition of hazard, pollution, or nuisance, constitugng an emergency requiring immediate action
1o protect the public heaith, welfare, or safety, pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 45300; 14 California Code of Reguladons
Sections (LIST)

{1] (5) Is being conducted under purported authority of a permit obtained by misrepresentation or failure to disclose fully all relevant
facts, requiring either a suspension, revocaton, or modification of its solid waste facilidies permit, pursuant to Public Resource Code
Section 44500

[1 (6) s being operated under conditions that have changed since the issuance or last revision of its solid waste facilities permit, requiring
either a temporary or permanent modification, reduction or elimination of the permitted operadon, pursuant to Public Resource Code
Section 44500

x] YOU ARE THEREFORE ORDERED

{] To cease and desist from any and all actions described above and from any and all actions leading to the conditions described above. The actons you are

ordered to cease and desist include, but are not limited 1o, the foilowing:

[l

To clean up and abate the effects of the conditions described above. Clean up and abatement shall commence on or before
and be pleted by ___, and shall include the following:

EANRO 12/90 Page 1 af 2. (CONTINUED ON PAGE 2)
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m PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT THE LOCAL ENPFORCEMENT AGENCY
1} On or after - ’ ., may pegition the superior court !or an injuncdon enjoining you from mainaining the condidons

and continuing the violatons specified above. .

{1 On or after may bring-an action in the superior court o impose upon you civil penalties in an amount not
to exceed $10,000 per day for each day after said date of continuation of the violanons specified above. '

{] On or after _____ may file an accusation pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 44501 to:

{ ] revoke the solid waste facilities permit for the above identified facility.

{ ] suspend the solid waste facilities permit for the above identified facility untl

{ ] modify the solid waste facilities permit for the above identified facility as follows:

IDNFORCEMENT AGENCY
BY - SIGNATURE TYPED OR PRINTED NAME
ms DATR
DECLARATION
L _ declare under penalty of perjury that the following is true and correct.
1. | am duly employed as (TTTLD) 2 of the (ENFORCIMENT AGENCY)

3. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES)

THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE POREGOING NOTICE AND ORDER ARE KNOWN TO ME OF MY PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE TO BE CORRECT. THIS KNOWLEDGE WAS OBTAINED BY

{1 INSPECTION OF THE DESCRIBED SITE ON

{1 OTHER BASIS (EXPLAIN)

{ AM INFORMED AND BELIEVE THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE FOREGOING NOTICE AND ORDER ARE CORRECT. THE BASIS OF MY INFORMATION AND.BELUEF IS

[] Aeport of a person whom | have reasoa to believe to have reiated accurste informarion.
‘n OTHER BASIS - E.G., GRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
(1
(1
EXECUTED AT ' , CALIFORNIA, ON L9
SGNATORE

EAN&O 12/90 Puge 2 of 2
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